2023-0307

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _ 23-11-9
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 for Road Maintenance 2022-23
(Project No. P220501), to increase the contract amount
by $1,012,969.06 and increase the contract time by forty
five (45) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional
Services Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform
planning services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No.
P220501), in the not to exceed amount of $316,728.72; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-6-9 adopted on June 19, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, for the execution of a Contract with Barriere Construction
Co., LLC for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501) in the
amount of $2,499,902.45; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-8-8 adopted on August 28, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized a Professional Services
Agreement with Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., to perform testing
services for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the not
to exceed amount of $40,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized Amendment No. 1 to the
Professional Services Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.,
to perform planning services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project
No. P220501), in the total amount of $436,180.00; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish secured the funding to perform maintenance on an
additional twenty nine (29) streets in the parish; and,

WHEREAS, the contract with Barriere Construction Co., LLC needs to be amended by
change order to adjust the contract quantities with revised quantities
resulting in an increase the contract amount by $1,012,969.06, and
increase the contract time by forty five (45) days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project

No. P220501), to increase the contract amount by $1,012,969.06 and to increase the

contract time by forty five (45) is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said

Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, BELLOCK,
FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: GIBBS, DUFRENE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _20th _ day of November , 2023,
to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

CHAIRMAN: m 22

SECRETARY: 1) }J Xy aals— RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
DLVDIPARISH PRESISENT: Alpuenblec 21, 2023 CLE;“;?;?;R;OFF'CE
APPROVED:__ V' DISAPPROVED: ON 1/

AS INSTRUMENTNO, ¥ 75559

PARISH PRESIDENT: > : INAORTGAGEIZONVEYANCE/OATH BOOK
ReTD/SECRETARY: /Uovem bef. :
AT: 3. ZZ‘M RECD BY: ¢ %




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE 10/25/2023 EFFECTIVE DATE n 2\ 25
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction, LLC
Contract: Road Maintenance 2022-23
Project:
OWNER's Contract No. P220501 ENGINEER's Contract No. 22R00001.000

ENGINEER Digital Engineering and Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Contract Item 122: Railroad Pavement Markings
Base Bid- Delete item in its entirety. (~§4,800.00)
Alt. 1- Delete item in its entirety. (-§7,200.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (~-$6,000.00)

2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item 010: Temporary Construction Signs and Barricades
Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+$5,000.00)

b. Contract Item 020: Cold Plane (2" Thick)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+83,450.30)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+89,574.45)
Alt. 2- 35,874 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+895,066.10)

c. Contract Item 030: Asphalt Pavement Overlay
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+$23,826.60)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+366,117.90)
Alt. 2- 36,457 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+8667,163.10)

d. Contract Item 040: Asphalt Patching (6" Thick)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 642 TON at the unit price of
$155.15/TON (-$99,606.30) and increased by 121.8 TON at the unit price of
$370.00/TON (+845,066.00). The quantity overall decreased by 520.2 TON
(-854,540.30).
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 59.6 TON at the unit price of
$155.15/TON (-39,246.94) and increased by 44.9 TON at the unit price of
$370.00/TON (+816,613.00). The quantity overall decreased by 14.7 TON,
however, the price increased by (+87,366.06,).
Alt. 2- 340.6 TON quantity is to be added to project. (+37126,022.00)

e. Contract Item 050: Class I Base Course
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 324.4 TON at the unit price of
$10/TON (-83,244.00) and increased by 61.3 TON at the unit price of
$250.00/TON (+815,325.00). The quantity overall decreased by 263.1 TON,
however, the price increased by (+$72,081.00).
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 30 TON at the unit price of $10/TON
(-8300.00) and increased by 22.6 TON at the unit price of $250.00/TON
(+85,650.00). The quantity overall decreased by 7.4 TON, however, the price
increased by (+$5,350.00).

SCP-E-00806 00806-1 Revised January 21, 2021



Alt. 2- 171.9 CY quantity is to be added to project. (+342,975.00)
f.  Contract Item 080: Adjustment of Manholes
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 2 EA. (+8315.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 1 EA. (+$157.85)
Alt. 2- 13 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+$2,052.05)
g. Contract Item 081: Adjustment of Drainage Structures
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 2 EA. (-$5,800.00)
h.  Contract Item 082: Adjustment of Water Valves
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 1 EA. (-$500.00)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to increase by 1 EA. (+3500.00)
Alt. 2- 2 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+$1,000.00)
i.  Contract Item 090: Shoulder Material (Stone Fill)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-878,683.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-82,022.75)
J. Contract Item 091: Shoulder Material (Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 3,588 LF. (-316,684.20)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 286 LF. (-$1,329.90)
Alt. 2- 935 LF quantity is to be added to project. (+$4,347.75)
k. Contract Item 092: Shoulder Material (Earthen)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-318,683.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-§2,022.75)
I Contract Item 110: Reflectorized Raised Pavement Markers (Blue)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+$54.00)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+$54.00)
Alt. 2- 35 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+$630.00)
m. Contract Item 120: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (4" Width)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 0.300 MILE. (-$2,400.00)
n. Contract Item 121: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (24" Width)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 174.5 LF. (-83,315.50)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 8.0 LF. (-$152.00)
o. Contract Item 130: Mobilization/Demobilization
Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+372,000)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+81,012,969.06)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Deleted Work Items
a. The streets that needed the railroad pavement markings item were removed from the project. The
item is no longer needed because the current streets in the project don’t have railroad crossings.

2. Revise Work Item Quantities

a. Base Bid and Alternative No. 1 work item changes were due to the removal of streets from the
project. The removed streets include the following: Adams Street (1), Pirate Drive, Killona Drive
(2), and North Oak Court. Pirate Drive was removed because it is a privately owned street. The
others were removed because of work that is occurring in the area that would hinder the
construction activities to maintain these roads. This work is proposed to be done in future Road
Maintenance contracts. In the attempt to replace the costs removed from Base Bid and Alt. 1, eight
(8) streets were added to Base Bid and two (2) were added to Alt. 1.

b. St. Charles Parish requested that Digital Engineering & Imagining, Inc. add approximately $1
million of work to Road Maintenance 2022-23. Alternative No. 2 included the addition of 19
streets to the project causing an increase in work item quantities. This with the inclusion of the
replacement streets in Base Bid and Alt. 1 provided a total contract price increase of
approximately $1 million.

¢. Contract items Asphalt Patching (6” Thick) and Class I Base Course cost per item increased. The
new streets are spread apart and have less patching quantity than the original contract. This
difference required an increase in unit price from the original quantities.

SCP-E-00806 00806-2 Revised January 21, 2021



d. Because additional work will be added via this Change Order, the contractor will need an
additional 45 days to complete the work.

Attachments:
1. The updated Quantities spreadsheet for the additional asphalt streets has been attached.

SCP-E-00806 00806-3 Revised January 21, 2021



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 90 days

$2,499,902.45 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders No.  to
No.__ _to___ No._ :
Substantial Completion:
$0.00 Ready for final payment:
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 90 days
$2,499,902.45 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
Net increase of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 45 days
$1,012,969.06 Ready for final payment:
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 135 days
$3,512,871.51 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
RECO ENMDED:; APPROVED: ACCEPTED
(i
By: %m:@yiﬂtﬁ; ek 4// "
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CTOR(AuthosfZ€d Signature)
Date: \0(/25/23 Date: ///2{/2% Date: __[of z'a’l [23

SCP-E-00806

00806-4

Revised January 21, 2021




£L0UVEL01

[ s | & [ _sem- | €0 1 3 | 1 6262 | B z i [ T 0 986 ev6l- | wEly | esdor | 3 STVLO0L 1
- - [ £ [ sz | X I 91~ [ £5pr | £Spr i s 3 | 2 | 0 756 910~ | 000 | 0004k~ | - AINONIY TYL0L 1
| v | [ 1 0 [ 0 | 15 | [ i yiSL i 0 € ) | [ 0 2352 €208 2i€9S | eaus | i a3aav V1oL |
STVAOWIY GNV SNOILIGAVY WOHS TV.LOL - £2-ZZ02 IONVNRLNIVIN avod
- i 039" 00 £ st ser ser ] 0 v - [ 965" s 225 - STVL0L
- i 0% 00 & [ 0SEr- a'5Er ] [ - - 08" 965 2252 2252 - GIAOWTH - (Z) TARIG YNOTI_| 16
§7 LE] 37 ERlL ] EZ] Exl 7 7 EZ] PZ] IZ] ST AT NOL A5 A5 ST
THIGIM P2) | THIGIM -7} e TUNIWIAVT P
Nonvzrigowza| ONPREIVH ONIdIELS ONIdRILS SuIHNYVH (NFHLYYI) LIVHASY | (1114 3INOLS) SIATPA SIUNLONYLS | STTIOHNYW SwIL FSUN0D | OGiomL .9) | AVINIAO | (1OIML .Z) NV SNOIS
Y NOLLYZITIEON t TVIHFLYN | QIWNVTO3Y) | TYRMILVN | ¥3IVMHO | IOVNIVHO 4O Ha FuNLoNKLSYEANI| | ASYE | ONHOLYd |UNIWAAY | aNVId | Lo Lol | diHSNMOL AMVANNOR FEET
QVONTUVY | FALITFNTY | IALOI T agsivd ¥IAMNOHS | WHILYN | HIAINOHS av avy av' | 4O NOIYIOIZY | HSSVID | 1TWHdSY | 1TvHdsy | @100 AHVHOIWIL
2U4SYTd 1iSYId | gFzmioLoT13H. HIAINOHS
ofs A 34 [} 0it 250 60 060 7] 380 080 020 050 083 080 020 050
S13341S QIAOWIY - L "ON FLYNYILTY
- 2 S¥ih- £0- Eb- 810 a0 80 3 > - »2e- azre- 82%'9)- 84p'rs- - $I7101
- 0 00 00 z 00 00 00 i R - »86 861" 9ipz Sirz - GIAOW3Y - LHN0D HYO HIHON | €€
- 0 5851 £0° z SBIg- 5815’} SRS 0 [ - £854- vELE 591" S8l - QIAONTY - IAMA FAViNd | 26
- z 091 00 6 0662 06602 06602 9 [) - 929 2661~ 2687 268'2- - G3NOWTY - (1) 13341S SWvav | 0F
S7 v3 7 TN DZ] 7 7 Eil V3 VT §7 Pt NOL A8 AS ST
HIOA32] | THLGIM .#) EEY TNIWIATS saavonuve
Nouvzrygowsa] ORIV ONIIILS ONIdIELS SUDIYYH (NFHLYY3) LIWHASY | (174 anoLs) SIATYA SHYNLOMNYLS | STTOHNVIN SwaLl FSHNOD | (OIHL.9) | AVINIAO | (IOIHL .Z) NV SNOIS
Y NOLLYZITON Vaw3, TVIHILYA | QIWIVTIOFY) | WRIILYW | ¥ZLvm IO | IOVNIvHG 20 =40 SUNLONBLSYHNI | ISV | ONMOLYA [INFWIAVS ] aNvId | o or o | dIHSNMOL A¥YANNOH 133818
avouvy | IAUITIHIN | IANLOT 1IN assi HIGMOHS | TVIHILYW | YIGINOHS av av Qv | 4O NOIVIOTFY | HISSVID | LTvHdSY | 1TWHdSY | @700 ANVHOIWIL
2USYId 1SV | 0FUHOLOTTHTY YITINOHS,
3 22y izt 0z} 03} 760 160 060 750 780 080 020 050 0%0 [ 020 .11
§13341S IAONIY - aid 3Sva
A LZ O
[ ) 0 ) 5§ [] 586 [ z [ £ [] [y [ Isv'SE vI8'SE v SWvioL
- [ 0 0 [ 0 622 o [ [ L - L1z L8y 2698 2698 - ONNNT (tIvHdsY 30 aNz) aNZ avaa - 06 S0 (€) "0 SHYO ¥IAN 82 L
- [ [ ) V ) ve 0 [ ) ) - IXc] 7804 66¥1. [ - EINGRE] O¥S-30-IN2 - (1} 50 3901 ¥3AM d RUVS 2z |1
- [} [} ) [ 9 ) [} [) [} [ - 00 00 029 019 - ONINT {2) 3AY OINVSNOW - 0 990T1N “ISNInoTE % [z
Q [ [ B 0 591 ) 3 ) € - 0z [ 9585 9685 - QO¥ON {3'a)1Y 1S HINO4 - T3 A1V LS HIXIS (2) 159 153M szle
- ) 9 0 v [} 2zl i 0 ) v - 00 00 S0v 0% - OJHON "1S LSva - 0¥ GNOWVIQ (7} "LS IHOHS 52 |9
- [ 0 0 1 [ oz [ 0 0 1 - 00 00 [ 616 - 3504 1S (2)"NT ANO - (INVE 3) 0 HIAN "N1TVdO 6L s
- [ [ [ ) 0 g [ 0 [} ) - 00 00 B [} - 3Linos N3 Qv3d - 'SAV NOUVHS ¥2) LS dvW (N2
- 0 a ) 1 0 6 ) [ ) T - &2k r'sz [ 801 - SGNVIWITIV 530 ON3 Gvad - 06 $h 1S LioW v
- 0 [] 0 v 0 2 [ [ 9 V - [ vl €lo €19 - 3108 GN3 avad - 1E3 VT @ Ls 1581 o [v
- [ 0 ) v [ o€ ) 0 [ v - vEL S9z 60pL 60v1 - Slovavd aNG avad - ¥ VN3 "L NOWHOO [ 12
- ] 0 3 Z [ €t 0 ] [l [ - 00 o0 S0 Sy - SANVWITIV §30 ON3 Qv3a - N1 TI3HOLIW 18 A¥mIzadng € v
- [ a [ [ 0 1 [ [ v - (1) 00 05¢ 3 - NVH3H1S3a F13HONOD - HO T1IH AV () LS HINY wle
- [ 0 [ ) [} oL [ [ ] - 00 00 Vel veL - ONNMT [ @) 3AY NOLONITIA - (28 V1) "GY QuvITIVW 1nvd () LS HIS 8 [z
R [ 0 [ v 0 8L 0 3 0 - vE) 4 OLIE OLLE - ONNNT "0y ISNOHBYONS - (26 v1) "Gy QUVITTYW 1Nvd (1) °1s que L1z
- 0 [ ) [ [ 6 9 [ 0 - 00 o0 0z¢ [ - NYHTULS3Q 1071 SNV - NVHIEISIT S {1} LS SIONVYd 1§ 9 [
- [} 0 [ S [} sen o ] [ - 08 &5t 66y [ - STUANHVH N3 Av3a - HINVE M) QY Y3AN 1S HLIWS s v
- 0 0 0 ) 0 e [ 0 0 v - 00 [ €E1 eELL - FTUANHYH ON3'G¥30 - (1S 3MO) - N3 avad "1 3504 R0
- [ [ [ v [ [ 9 [ 9 0 - 9€L 0z 236 196 - FTUANHH GN3 avaa - (1118 5IV0) - ON3 avaa 1S N¥O3d D
- 0 [ ] z o 8S [ 0 [ [) - 00 00 [ (1954 - STANHVH (2)'S "QA18 NOIHS V3 - 30 NOINN JAMA HOTAVL TVHINTD v
s1 v I ERI] LE] Il a1 a1 va L] va §1 A3 NOL A8 AS 1
HIGIM 52] | (HEQWA 5 [ERE TINGWIAvd [ o
NOwvzIigowaa| NDREVW ONIINLS ONIdINLS SUDINYW (NFHLAY) LIWHASY (114 3anous) SIAWA SIUNLONYLS SIT0HNVI 40 sWaL ASAUNOD | (MOHL LY | AVIHIAC | (WKL .Z) NV SNOIS a
INoLLvziigon | 1 1 VALY | QFWIVIOFN) | TWRHELYR YALIMAO | JOVNIVIQH0 |\ oy ooy, | UNLONULEWAANI | 3SVE | ONIHOLYd | INIWaAva | aNvid | RIENSR | diHsNmOL KdVaNNo8 133ULS 3
QVONTVY | FAOFATEY | IAOTT4TH a3sivy ¥IAINOHS | IVINZLYA | HIAINOHS | INJIWLSNraY | INawisnrav 4O NOLVIOTEY | USSVIO | LWWHASY | LivHdsv | a100 AIHOJWAL [}
31L8VId J1SYId | 03780103 ]43H HIGINOHS
[ zzL 1zl [ [ 260 160 060 780 180 080 020 050 ov0 0£0 020 010
1IVHASY TYNOILIQAY - Z "ON ILVNYILTY
- [ 0 3 [ ) [ 3 [] [3 [] 97z [ SE1°'9 SEL'9 - SWVIOL
- [ 0 [3 3 12 [ 0 [ v - vzl I'vZ €661 €661 - ONIINT 0 9D0TIIN - NTHVO A0 N34 T8z ]z
- 0 0 v [ ¥01 0 L 0 I - Z0L 20z [T 2hLy - ONIN? avorTIvy - (1) 1S Hig {(2) "3AY NOLONITIA [6 |z
§1 v 31 ERL] va Fil Fil 41 w3 va va $1 AD NOL A8 AS €1
THIQIM .b2F HIQIM Y £ TIRIWIAVY [R——— -
Nolvzinsowzal SNPRIVAW ONIdRILS ONIdIMLS SUINAYW (NZHLYVE) LTYHASY | (17114 3NOLS) SAATVA SIUNLONULS | 1o SwaL 3SUN0D | (HOIHL.9) | AVTHIAG | (MDIHL 2} GNY SNSIS a
INOlvzingow | ANIWIAVA | L VALY | aEWvIoad) | Tvisalvi HILVM O | SOVNIVMAHO |y oy faqegy | FUNLONMISWAANL | 3SVE | ONIHDLYd [ uNaWaAVS | aNvid |\ INEEVER | dinsnmol AdVaNNOR JEECTES 3
avouTIvy | AT | IALDIEIY azsvy HICINOHS | IVIMELYW | ¥IQINOHS | INTWLSNFAV | INIWLSRraY 40 NOILVIOT3H | NSSVID | LIVHASY | LvHdsv | 102 AUVHOUNAL g
isVId JiSYId [ 03ZINOLIIISIY ¥IGINOHS
73 z2L [¥7 0z} 113 780 160 060 Z80 80 80 025 050 00 (i) 020 [T
S133¥LS INIJW3OV1d3N - | 'ON 3LVNYILY
- o [ [] [ ] [32 [] () [) € [ €18 [RET) [ 0851 - SIVIOL
- [ 0 ) z 0 [E] [ a [ v - 00¢ 065 00581z | o0Selz - OJHON "1S 31ddV - IS 31adV {5) 15 S3T8VHD 1S ¥z |9
- 0 0 0 9 0 €01 0 0 [ 0 - 00 00 006319 006919 - GOHON (30 (1) 15 HIXIS - () LS QuIHL (2) 1S NO1AY1D 20
B 0 Q 0 € [ 66 [ 1] 0 [ - Z'61 0'8E OQ'ELGE 00'ELSE - QDHON @ 15 auHL- T3 () LS 1syld {1)"1§ NOLAVID 12 ]9
- [ 0 [ 1 [ vt [ 0 [ 0 - 00 00 00912 00912 - 3504 1S “40 ONINOTYd - N1 1vd0 (2) N1 ANOd oz |s
- 0 [ ] v ) [ 0 q [ o - X ol 00°035 00085 - FL1N0E ON3 Qvaa - 1S SWYITum LS SNVAT SLiy
- [ [ ] [ 0 2z [ 0 [ 1 - 00 00 00'685 00566 - SGNVWITTY S3d G4 NOAVE 3HL an - (30) 1E3 V1 GvYOH NOAVE EE
- [} 0 0 [ [ 9 0 [ [} 0 - 00 00 ouvil [ - NVHIN1S30 NYH3HLS30 S - NvHIMLS3d 'S (215 Nvd LS o |z
- [ 0 0 B 0 [ 0 [ [ v - o K] 00'8981 008981, - TTUANHVH “1S WNd - (NNVE A Qa 3AR 15 $3N9HN0Y AN
§1 va Pl ER v a1 Il a va Vi va §1 A NOL AS AS s1
THIGIM W52} THIaM Wb} ane TINTWIAY saavoRIEYE o
NoivzZIigowaa!  ONDRvI ONIdRILS ONIdIMLS SHINUYW (NTHLVE) LIvHdSY | {114 3NOLS) SAIAIVA STUNLINYLS |0 i 10 SWaL ASYNOD | HIHL LY} | AVINEAO | (HDIHL .2 NV SNOIS @
I nowvzrimon | I 1 TVRHALYIM | OIWIVIoFw) | TviaLvi YILYM A0 | JDYNIVMA O |'\ ) snoqy | FUNLONMLSYNANI | aSva | OMHOLYd | ivawaavd | anvia ||\ RESISE | diksNmor AUVONNOS JEENIT 3
avodIvy | 3ALOFTIEN | TAILOIEY azsiva HIQWNOHE | IVIMELYIN | MAGNOHS | INIWLSNCAY | ANIWLSNFAY 40 NOLLYIOTIY | NSSVIO | LIVHASY | LTIVH4SY | @109 AAIVHOJWAL o]
ouSYId OLSYId | 03200103143 HITINOHS
[ F£13 [¥43 0z), [T 260 160, 960 780 180 080 0 [E] ) () 620 019
S133YLS INFWIDV1dI - aiF ISVE






