SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE 10/25/2023 EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction, LLC

Contract: Road Maintenance 2022-23

Project:
OWNER's Contract No. P220501

ENGINEER's Contract No. 22R00001.000

ENGINEER Digital Engineering and Imaging, Inc.

You are directed to make the following_ changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

1. Delete the Following Work Items:

a. Contract Item 122: Railroad Pavement Markings

Base Bid- Delete item in its entirety. (-84,800.00)
Alt. 1- Delete item in its entirety. (-§7,200.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (-$6,000.00)

2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item 010: Temporary Construction Signs and Barricades

Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+$5,000.00)

b. Contract Item 020: Cold Plane (2" Thick)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+$3,450.30)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+$9,574.45)
Alt. 2- 35,874 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+895,066.10)

¢.  Contract Item 030: Asphalt Pavement Overlay

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+$23,826.60)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+$66,117.90)
Alt. 2- 36,457 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+$667,163.10)

d. Contract Item 040: Asphalt Patching (6 Thick)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 642 TON at the unit price of
$155.15/TON (-899,606.30) and increased by 121.8 TON at the unit price of
$370.00/TON (+845,066.00). The quantity overall decreased by 520.2 TON
(-$54,540.30).

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 59.6 TON at the unit price of
$155.15/TON (-89,246.94) and increased by 44.9 TON at the unit price of
$370.00/TON (+816,613.00). The quantity overall decreased by 14.7 TON,
however, the price increased by (+$7,366.06).

Alt. 2- 340.6 TON quantity is to be added to project. (+3726,022.00)

e. Contract Item 050: Class Il Base Course

SCP-E-00806

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 324.4 TON at the unit price of
$10/TON (-§3,244.00) and increased by 61.3 TON at the unit price of
$250.00/TON (+8§15,325.00). The quantity overall decreased by 263.1 TON,
however, the price increased by (+$12,081.00).

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 30 TON at the unit price of $10/TON

(-3300.00) and increased by 22.6 TON at the unit price of $250.00/TON
(+35,650.00). The quantity overall decreased by 7.4 TON, however, the price
increased by (+85,350.00).

00806-1 Revised January 21, 2021



Alt. 2- 171.9 CY quantity is to be added to project. (+342,975.00)
f.  Contract Item 080: Adjustment of Manholes
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 2 EA. (+$315.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 1 EA. (+8157.85)
Alt. 2- 13 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+82,052.05)
g. Contract Item 081: Adjustment of Drainage Structures
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 2 EA. (-85,800.00)
h. Contract Item 082: Adjustment of Water Valves
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 1 EA. (-$500.00)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to increase by 1 EA. (+3500.00)
Alt. 2- 2 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+$1,000.00)
i.  Contract Item 090: Shoulder Material (Stone Fill)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-$18,683.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-$2,022.75)
j- Contract Item 091: Shoulder Material (Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 3,588 LF. (-$16,684.20)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 286 LF. (-§1,329.90)
Alt. 2- 935 LF quantity is to be added to project. (+34,347.75)
k. Contract Item 092: Shoulder Material (Earthen)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-$18,683.70)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-82,022.75)
. Contract Item 110: Reflectorized Raised Pavement Markers (Blue)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+354.00)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+$54.00)
Alt. 2- 35 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+$630.00)
m. Contract Item 120: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (4" Width)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 0.300 MILE. (-32,400.00)
n. Contract Item 121: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (24" Width)
Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 174.5 LF. (-$3,315.50)
Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 8.0 LF. (-3152.00)
o. Contract Item 130: Mobilization/Demobilization
Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+372,000)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+$1,012,969.06)

Reason for Change Order:
1. Deleted Work Items
a. The streets that needed the railroad pavement markings item were removed from the project. The
item is no longer needed because the current streets in the project don’t have railroad crossings.

2. Revise Work Item Quantities

a. Base Bid and Alternative No. 1 work item changes were due to the removal of streets from the
project. The removed streets include the following: Adams Street (1), Pirate Drive, Killona Drive
(2), and North Oak Court. Pirate Drive was removed because it is a privately owned street. The
others were removed because of work that is occurring in the area that would hinder the
construction activities to maintain these roads. This work is proposed to be done in future Road
Maintenance contracts. In the atternpt to replace the costs removed from Base Bid and Alt. 1, eight
(8) streets were added to Base Bid and two (2) were added to Alt. 1.

b. St. Charles Parish requested that Digital Engineering & Imagining, Inc. add approximately $1
million of work to Road Maintenance 2022-23. Alternative No. 2 included the addition of 19
streets to the project causing an increase in work item quantities. This with the inclusion of the
replacement streets in Base Bid and Alt. 1 provided a total contract price increase of
approximately $1 million.

c. Contract items Asphalt Patching (6” Thick) and Class 11 Base Course cost per item increased. The
new streets are spread apart and have less patching quantity than the original contract. This
difference required an increase in unit price from the original quantities.

SCP-E-00806 00806-2 Revised January 21, 2021



d. Because additional work will be added via this Change Order, the contractor will need an
additional 45 days to complete the work.

Attachments:
1. The updated Quantities spreadsheet for the additional asphalt streets has been attached.

SCP-E-00806 00806-3 Revised January 21, 2021



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$2,499,902.45

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

90 days

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No.___ _to__ :

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No.  to
No. :

Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2,499,902.45

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 90 days
Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net increase of this Change Order:

$1,012,969.06

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 45 days

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 135 days
$3,512,871.51 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
RECO APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: : By: 4 / //// —
ENGINEER' (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CcO CTOR(AuthoM Signature)

Date: _19%2_5/23_ Date: Date: 10'/25{/2 g
SCP-E-00806 00806-4 Revised January 21, 2021




BASE BID - REPLACEMENT STREETS

310 520 030 040 050 070 080 081 082 590 091 7] 10 120 2 122 130
~ TEMPORARY SHOULDER REFLECTORIZED | PLASTIC PLASTIC
5 o N | cOLD | ASPHALT | ASPHALT | CLASSN | RELOCATIONOF |, | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | SHOULDER | MATERIAL | SHOULDER RAISED REFLECTVE | REFLECTIVE | RAIROAD [ oo .
€ STREET BOUNDARY TOWNSHIP siono AN | PLANE PAVEMENT | PATCHING | BASE | INFRASTRUCTURE [J2L ORI | OF DRAINAGE | OF WATER | MATERAL | (RECLAIMED | MATERIAL | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | MOBILIZATION/
2 paomontD | @+ THIcK) | OvERLAY | (6" THICK) | COURSE ITEMS STRUCTURES | VALVES | (STONEFILL) | ASPHALT | (EARTHEN) | MARKERS STRIPING | STRIPING | MARKING
PAVEMENT) (BLUE) {@" WIDTH) | (24" WIDTH)
Ls sY Y TON cY is EA EA EA LF LF LF EA MILE LF EA Ls
1] 2 GOURGUES ST. RIVER RD. (W. BANK) - PLUM ST. HARNVILLE - 1868.00 | _1866.00 87 40 - 1 0 0 0 a9 0 3 0 0 0 =
2] 10 ST. PAULST. (2) S. DESTREHAN - 5. DESTREHAN DESTREHAN - 17400 | 174.00 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 :
a2 BAYOU ROAD LA 631 (D.E.) - UP THE BAYOU RD. DES ALLEMANDS - 595.00 | 59500 0.0 00 - 1 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 5
4|15 EVANS ST. WILLIAMS ST. - DEAD END BOUTTE - 560.00 | _560.00 16.1 8.1 - 0 0 0 0 i6 0 1 0 0 0 -
5[ 20 PONY LN (2) OPAL LN, - PALOMINO DR. ST_ROSE - 71600_| _716.00 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 14 0 1 0 0 0 E
5] 21 CLAYTON ST. (1) FIRST ST. (1) (D.E) - THIRD ST. (2) NORCO - 351300 |_3513.00 38.0 192 - 0 0 0 0 99 0 3 0 0 0 :
s 22 CLAYTON ST. (2) THIRD ST, (4) - SIXTH ST. (1) (DE.) NORCO - 5169.00 | 6169.00 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 163 0 6 0 0 0 -
6] 24 ST. CHARLES ST. (3) APPLE ST. - APPLE ST. NORCO - 218500 | 218500 59.0 30.0 - 1 0 0 0 61 0 2 0 0 0 -
TOTALS - 15780 | 15,780 1218 1.3 0 3 0 0 0 430 ° 16 0 0 0 -
ALTERNATE NO. 1 - REPLACEMENT STREETS
010 020 030 040 050 070 080 081 082 590 091 592 110 120 21 22 730
N TEMPORARY SHOULDER REFLECTORIZED | PLASTIC PLASTIC
5 coLd | AsPHALT | AspHALT | cLassu | RecocaTion oF w7 | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | SHOULDER | MATERIAL | SHOULDER RAISED REFLECTVE | REFLECTVE | RALROAD [ oo -
Z STREET BOUNDARY TownsHip | COUSIRUCION | PLANE | PAVEMENT | PATCHING [ BASE | INFRASTRUCTURE | SOVUSTVEIT | OF DRAINAGE | OF WATER | MATERIAL | (RECLAMED | MATERIAL | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | pavement | MOBILEZATION/
7 (2" THICK) | OVERLAY | (6" THICK) | couRsE ITEMS STRUCTURES | VALVES | (STONEFILL) | ASPHALT | (EARTHEN) | MARKERS STRIPING | STRIPING | MARKING
8 BARRICADES PAVEMENT) {BLUE) (4" WIDTH) _| (24" WIDTH)
s Y Y ToN oY is EA EA EA LF LF i EA MILE LF EA s
2] 9] ELLINGTON AVE. (2) 5THST. (1) - RAILROAD LULING - a4z a4z 202 102 - 1 0 1 0 104 0 a 0 0 0 -
7] 28 FERN DR. OAK LN. - KELLOGG DR LULING - 1993 1993 247 124 - 1 0 0 0 a5 0 2 0 0 0 :
TOTALS - 6,135 5135 449 226 0 2 0 1 0 729 0 6 0 0 0 -
ALTERNATE NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL ASPHALT
010 020 030 040 050 070 080 081 082 050 091 092 110 120 121 122 130
- E—— SHOULDER REFLECTORIZED | PLASTIC PLASTIC
S oYy | cop | AseHaLT | AspHALT | cLassn | ReLOCATIONOF |, . | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | SHOULDER | MATERIAL | SHOULDER RAISED REFLECTVE | REFLECTVE | RALROAD [ o0 .
g STREET BOUNDARY TOWNSHIP oINS AND. | PLANE | PAVEMENT | PATCHING | BASE | INFRASTRUCTURE | S2VLEHNE | OF DRAINAGE | OF WATER | MATERIAL | (RECLAIMED | MATERWAL | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | MOBLIZATION!
2 paenoabDe | @"THICK) | OVERLAY | (6" THICK) | COURSE ITEMS STRUCTURES | VALVES | (STONEFILL) | ASPHALT | (EARTHEN) | MARKERS STRIPING | STRIPING | MARKING
PAVEMENT) (BLUE) (4" WIDTH)_| (24" WIDTH)
s Y sV ToN Y Ls EA EA EA LF LF F EA MILE LF EA Ls
K GENERAL TAYLOR DRIVE UNION DR. - FASHION BLVD. 5. (2) HARNVILLE - 2714 2714 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 58 0 2 0 0 0 -
13 PECAN ST. DEAD END - (OAK SL (1)) - DEAD END HAHNVILLE - 967 967 27.0 136 - 0 0 0 0 26 0 1 0 0 0 :
1 4 ROSE ST. DEAD END - (LOWE ST.) - DEAD END HAHNVILLE - 1133 1133 0.0 0.0 - 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 -
1 s SMITH ST. RIVER RD. (W, BANK) - DEAD END HAHNVILLE - 4994 4994 156 8.0 - 2 0 0 0 125 0 5 0 0 0
116 ST FRANCIS ST (1) S. DESTREHAN - PARKING LOT DESTREHAN - 320 320 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 :
2] 7 3RD ST, (1) PAUL MALLIARD RD. (LA 52) - SUGARHOUSE RD. LULING - 3110 3110 265 134 - 0 0 1 0 78 0 a 0 0 0 -
2[ 8 5THST. (1) PAUL MALLIARD RO. (LA 52) - ELLINGTON AVE. (2)|___LULING - 734 734 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 -
31 RUTHST. (1) MURRAY HILL DR. - CONCRETE DESTREHAN - 350 350 0.0 0.0 - 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 :
a[ 13 BREEZEWAY ST. MITCHELL LN. - DEAD END DES ALLEMANDS - a75 a75 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 13 0 2 0 0 0 z
4 1a COMMON ST. EULA DR. - DEAD END PARADIS - 1409 1409 265 134 - 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0
a| 16 FIRST ST 2) LA 631 - DEAD END BOUTTE - 613 613 154 78 - 3 0 0 0 17 0 1 0 0 0 -
a1 MOTT ST. US 90 - DEAD END DES ALLEMANDS - 1084 1084 257 129 - 1 0 0 0 35 0 1 0 0 0 =
4] 18 MAPLE ST_ (2A) SHARON AVE. - DEAD END BOUTTE - 0 583 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 :
5[ 19 OPAL LN. RIVER RD. (E. BANK) - PONY LN. (2) ST. ROSE - 919 919 0.0 0.0 - 1 0 0 0 20 0 1 0 0 0 :
6| 23 SHORT ST, (4) DIAMOND RD. - EAST ST, NORCO - 405 405 0.0 0.0 - 1 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 0 0
7[ 25 WEST B ST. (2) SIXTH ST.(1)(D.E.) - FOURTH ST(1)D.E) NORCO - 5656 5656 536 270 - 3 0 1 0 165 0 5 0 0 0
7| 26 BLOUIN ST. KELLOGG DR. - MONSANTO AVE. (2) LULING - 670 670 0.0 0.0 - 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 T
[ 27 FAITH PL. RIVER RIDGE DR. (1) - CULDE-SAC BOUTTE - 1489 1489 108.4 547 - 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 -
7] 29 RIVER OAKS DR (3) US 90 - DEAD END (END OF ASPHALT) LULING - 8632 8632 a7 211 - 1 0 0 0 229 0 10 0 0 0
TOTALS 1 35874 | 36457 340.6 1719 0 13 0 2 0 935 0 35 0 0 0 1
two 2" lifts will be considered the base for the asphalt roadway that is proposed
BASE BID - REMOVED STREETS
070 070 530 040 050 070 080 061 082 090 097 092 710 120 120 122 730
P ORARY SHOULDER REFLECTORIZED | PLASTIC PLASTIC
oYy | coLp | aspHALT | ASPHALT | CLASSH | RELOCATION OF |ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | SHOULDER | MATERIAL | SHOULDER RAISED REFLECTIVE | REFLECTIVE | RAROAD |, .
STREET BOUNDARY TOWNSHIP onen V| pLANE |PAVEMENT | PATCHING | BASE | INFRASTRUCTURE oF OF DRAINAGE | OFWATER | MATERIAL | (RECLAIMED | MATERIAL | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | Pavement |MOBILIZATION/
oaamenngs | @ THick) | overtay | 6" THicK) | course ITEMS MANHOLES | STRUCTURES | VALVES | (STONEFILL) | ASPHALT | (EARTHEN) | MARKERS STRIPING | STRIPING | marKiNG
PAVEMENT) (BLUE) (@ wiotH) | (24" wipTH)
s 54 34 TON (54 is EA EA EA iF iF F EA MILE LF EA s
30 | ADAMS STREET (1) - REMOVED - 7,897 7,897 ~133.6 67.6 - 0 0 0 -2,499.0 24990 2,499.0 ) 0.0 160 2 -
32 |__PIRATE DRIVE - REMOVED - 4,165 4,165 3134 1563 - 0 2 0 71,5165 71,5185 1,516.5 2 03 -158.5 0 -
33 | NORTH OAK COURT - REMOVED - 2,416 2416 1948 -98.4 - ] 0 ] 00 0.0 0.0 2 0.0 0.0 0 :
TOTALS - 14,478 | 14478 | 6420 324 - ] 2 ] 4,018 2,018 2,018 13 0.3 745 2 -
ALTERNATE NO. 1 - REMOVED STREETS
070 020 030 040 050 070 080 081 082 090 097 092 710 120 121 122 730
E——— SHOULDER REFLECTORIZED | PLASTIC PLASTIC
oYy | coLD | ASPHALT | ASPHALT | cLASSH | RELOCATION OF | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT | SHOULDER | MATERIAL | SHOULDER RAISED REFLECTIVE | REFLECTIVE | RAROAD |, o
STREET BOUNDARY TOWNSHIP NSTRUCTION | PLANE | PAVEMENT | PATCHING | BASE | INFRASTRUCTURE oF OF DRAINAGE | OFWATER | MATERIAL | (RECLAMED | MATERIAL | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | PAVEMENT | pavement |MOBILIZATION!
e ANDs | (2" THICK) | OVERLAY | (67 THICK) | COURSE ITEMS MANHOLES | STRUCTURES | VALVES | (STONEFILL) | ASPHALT | (EARTHEN) | MARKERS STRIPING | STRIPING | MARKING
PAVEMENT) (BLUE) " wiotH)__| (24" wipTH)
is 5V 5% TON cv IS EA EA EA LF LF LF EA MILE LF EA s
31 |_KILLONA DRIVE (2] - REMOVED - 2,522 2,522 -59.6 301 - ] 0 0 4350 4350 4350 3 0.0 8.0 X :
TOTALS - 2,522 2,522 -59.6 30 - 4 0 0 435 435 435 3 0.0 5.0 ] -
ROAD MAINTENANCE 2022-23 - TOTAL FROM ADDITIONS AND REMOVALS
TOTAL ADDED 1 57789 58372 5073 2558 0 18 0 3 0 1514 0 57 0 0 0 [
TOTAL REMOVED - 17000 | 7000 | 7016 354.4 0 2 2 K] 4453 4453 4453 16 03 1525 3
TOTALS 1 40789 432 194.3 986 0 16 2 2 2453 2939 2453 A 203 4825 3 1

10/23/2023




